Management & Admin $242,504  $266,795
Collection $1,027,503 $1,241,646 $1,273,238 $1,513,862

Residential Refuse $601,333 $736,610 $829,421 $997,253
Residential Recycling $225,143 $275,791 $228,218 $274,398
Residential Yard Waste $54,816 $67,148 $54,727 $65,801
Main Street Refuse $70,616 $86,502 $76,792 $92,331
Commercial Refuse $75,595 $75,595 $84,080 $84,080

Facilities $136,077 $164,437 $138,479 $164,649
Drop-Off Site $136,077 $164,437 $138,479 $164,649

Total $1,406,084 $1,406,084 $1,678,511 $1,678,511

● System Surplus or Deficit – Table 4-4 shows the projected system deficit for 2025 by operational
function. The projected rate revenue is based on current rates applied to projected billing determinants
as a “test year.” As shown, the total system deficit is about $650,000, or approximately 39 percent.

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Vehicle Replacement Cost Annual Average Vehicle Replacement

SOLID WASTE COST OF SERVICE & RATE STUDY

 10 Town of Front Royal

Table 4-4 2025 Test Year System Surplus (Deficit)

Cost Center
Adjusted Annual
Revenue Need

Current
Revenue Surplus (Deficit)

Collection $1,513,862 $1,022,723 ($491,139)
Residential Services $1,337,452 $942,987 ($394,465)
Main Street Refuse $92,331 $15,884 ($76,446)
Commercial Refuse $84,080 $63,852 ($20,228)

Facilities $164,649 $7,593 ($157,056)
Drop-Off Site $164,649 $7,593 ($157,056)

Total $1,678,511 $1,030,316 ($648,195)

4.3 FULL COST RATE CALCULATIONS
The next step in the evaluation was to calculate the full-cost rates that would be required to fully fund each
collection service and facility operation. Table 4-5 shows the monthly full cost of each individual curbside
collection service by the various material streams and container sizes.

Table 4-5 Monthly Full Cost of Residential Services by Material Stream

Residential Collection Services
Full Cost Rates

($/Month) Before
Full Cost Rates
($/Month) After

1x/wk Refuse – 32-Gal $10.64* $14.66
1x/wk Refuse – 96-Gal $10.64* $12.22
1x/wk Refuse – Private Property Entry Service (Additional Cost) $23.40 $23.40